Subsidy to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigaa>
Ltd. for Compensation in GERC

Agricultural Tariff during the year
2020-21-Cash release.

Government of Gujarat
Energy and Petrochemicals Department

Resolution No. GUV-12-2019-2195-1-K
Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.

Dated the [{ § MAY 2020

Read: (1) E & P.D. GR No. GUV-12-2019-2195-K dated 01.05.2020 according
administrative approval.

PREAMBLE:

The Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission has pronounced new H P based
tariff w.e.f. 10-10-2000 vide their orders dated 10-10-2000 and 22-12-2000. The
same rate of tariff has been continued by the Hon. GERC in its tariff order dared 25-
06-2004. The State Government had decided that the agricultural consumers need to
be protected against any hike in the HP based tariff. The GERC vide its order dated
20-03-2004 had agreed to the State Government's proposal for applying the tariff as
decided by the Govt. of Gujarat for the compensation in tariff by way of payment of
subsidy to the erstwhile GEB, now GUVNL. Further Hon. GERC vide their order
dated 01/04/2013 have increased the rate of H.P tariff from Rs.175/- per H.P. per
month to Rs.200/- per H.P. per month w .e. f. 01-04-2013. Accordingly, State
Government has decided not to pass the said increase in tariff to the Agriculturists,
but to subsidize the same by the State Government. Further, during the year 2019,
The State Government has taken a policy decided to apply uniform tariff of
Rs.665/HP/annum for unmetered AG Connection above 7.5 HP instead of present
recovery of Rs.807.50/HP/annum, and decided to provide additional subsidy for the
same. Accordingly, a Budget Provision of Rs.185145.00 Lakhs is made for granting
subsidy to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited under Revenue Head in the Budget
Estimates for the financial year 2020-21. The proposal for releasing grant for the
months of April to May, 2020 to GUVNL was under consideration of the State
Government.
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2. After careful consideration Govt. is now pleased to sanction and release an
amount of Rs. 308,57,50,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Eight Crores Fifty Seven
Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) as ad hoc payment to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited
for the month of April to May, 2020.




3. The expenditure on this account shall be debited to -

Demand No. 13 (Revenue) - |

Major Head 2801- Power

Sub Major Head | 80- General

Minor Head 190 — Assistance to Public Sector and Other Undertakings

Sub Head 04) Subsidy to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited for
Compensation in GERC Agricultural Tariff,

Head Chargeable| 2801 80 190 04

Detailed Head 0o

Object Head 3355 B |

The expenditure shall be met from the grant sanctioned during the current financial
year 2020-21.

4, The amount of Rs. 308,57,50,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Eight Crores Fiftv
Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) shall be released in Cash to Gujarat Urja Vike’
Nigam Limited, Vadodara for the month of April-May, 2020. The expenditure shail be
met from the grant sanctioned during the current financial year 2020-21.

5. The Dy. Chief Electrical Inspector, Vadodara is authorized to present the bill in
the office of the Sr. Treasury Officer, Vadodara and to get an Account Payee Cheque
in favour of State Bank of India A/c GUVNL (A/c No. 10565 103714). On receipt of
the cheque and challan in respect of para 3 above, he shall forward the same to General
Manager (F & A), GUVNL, Vadodara.

This issues in pursuance of and with the concurrence of Finance Department
dated 14.05.2020 on this Department's file of even number.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat.
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Stralini Duhan)

Officer on Special Duty (Power),
Energy and Petrochemicals Department.

To,

-The Accountant General Ahmedabad/Rajkot.

-The Secretary, GERC, Gift City Tower I, GIFT CITY, Gandhinagar.

-The GM (F&A), GUVNL, Vadodara.

-The Chief Electrical Inspector, lldyog Bhavan, (iandhinagar

-The Collector of Electricity Duty, U dyog Bhavan, Gandhinagar.

-The Dy. Chief Electrical Inspector, Vadodara.

-The Sr. Treasury Officer, Vadodara.

-Section Officer, K Branch, Finance Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
-Section Officer, “KH” Branch, Energy & Petrochemicals Dept. Gandhinagar.
-Select File



Subsidy to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam (}
Ltd. for Compensation in GERC

Agricultural Tariff during the year
2020-21-Cash release.

Government of Gujarat
Energy and Petrochemicals Department

Resolution No. GUV-12-2019-2195-T1-K
Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.

Dated the B 1 JUL 2070

Read: (1) E & P.D. GR No. GUV-12-2019-2195-K dated 01.05.2020 according
administrative approval.
(2) E &P.D.GR No. GUV-12-2019-2195-1-K dated 18.05.2020

PREAMBLE:

The Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission has pronounced new H P based
tariff w.e.f. 10-10-2000 vide their orders dated 10-10-2000 and 22-12-2000. The .
same rate of tariff has been continued by the Hon. GERC in its tariff order dared 25-
06-2004. The State Government had decided that the agricultural consumers need to
be protected against any hike in the HP based tariff. The GERC vide its order dated
20-03-2004 had agreed to the State Government's proposal for applying the tariff as
decided by the Govt. of Gujarat for the compensation in tariff by way of payment of
subsidy to the erstwhile GEB, now GUVNL. Further Hon. GERC vide their order
dated 01/04/2013 have increased the rate of H.P tariff from Rs.175/- per H.P. per
month to Rs.200/- per H.P. per month w .e. f. 01-04-2013. Accordingly, State
Government has decided not to pass the said increase in tariff to the Agriculturists,
but to subsidize the same by the State Government. Further, during the year 2019,
The State Government has taken a policy decision and decided to apply uniform tariff
of Rs.665/HP/annum for unmetered AG Connection above 7.5 HP instead of present
recovery of Rs.807.50/HP/annum, and decided to provide additional subsidy for the
same. Accordingly, a Budget Provision of Rs.185145.00 Lakhs is made for granting
subsidy to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited under Revenue Head in the Budget
Estimates for the financial year 2020-21. The proposal for releasing grant for the
months of August to September, 2020 to GUVNL was under consideration of the
State Government.
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2. After careful consideration Govt. is now pleased to sanction and release an
amount of Rs. 308,63,67,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Eight Crores Sixty Three
Lakhs Sixty Seven Thousand Only) as ad hoc payment to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam
Limited for the month of August to September, 2020.



B The expenditure on this account shall be debited to -
Demand No. 13 (Revenue) ___%
Major Head 2801- Power - S

Sub Major Head | 80-General
| Minor Head 190 - Assistance to Public Sector and Other Undertakings

Sub Head  (04) Subsidy to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited for
Compensation in GERC Agricultural Tariff.

Head Chargeable| 2801 80190 04
Detailed Head 00 .,
Object Head 3355 e -
The expenditure shall be met from the grant sanctioned during the current financial
year 2020-21.

4. The amount of Rs. 308,63,67,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Eight Crores Sixty
Three Lakhs Sixty Seven Thousand Only) shall be released in Cash to Gujarat Urja
Vikas Nigam Limited, Vadodara for the month of August-September, 2020. The
expenditure shall be met from the grant sanctioned during the current financial year
2020-21.

3. The Dy. Chief Electrical Inspector, Vadodara is authorized to present the bill in
the office of the Sr. Treasury Officer, Vadodara and to get an Account Payee Cheque
in favour of State Bank of India A/c GUVNL (A/c No. 10565 1 03714). On receipt of
the cheque and challan in respect of para 3 above, he shall forward the same to General
Manager (F & A), GUVNL, Vadodara.

‘This issues in pursuance of and with the concurrence of Finance Department
dated 30/07/2020 on this Department's file of even number.

e

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat. m( ‘

&2\\\}\}*}
: v

(H.C.Vyas)
Under Secretary to Government,
Energy and Petrochemicals Department.

To,

-The Accountant General Ahmedabad/Rajkot.

~The Secretary, GERC, Gift City Tower I, GIFT CITY, Gandhinagar.

-The GM (F&A ), GUVNL, Vadodara.

“The Chief Electrical Inspector, Udyog Bhavan, Gandhinagar.

“The Collector of Electricity Duty, Udyog Bhavan, Gandhinagar.

-The Dy. Chief Electrical Inspector, Vadodara.

-The Sr. Treasury Officer, Vadodara.

_Section Officer, K Branch, Finance Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
Section Officer, “KH” Branch, Energy & Petrochemicals Dept. Gandhinagar.
-Select File



Subsidy to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam
Ltd. for Compensation in GERC
Agricultural Tariff during the yea

2020-21-Cash release. /E

Government of Gujarat
Energy and Petrochemicals Department
Resolution No. GUV-12-2019-2195-III-K
Sachivalaya, Gandh1

Dated the & 3 0CT 7020

Read: (1) E & P.D. GR No. GUV-12-2019-2195-K dated 01.05.2020 according
administrative approval.

(2) E & P.D.GR No. GUV-12-2019-2195-1-K dated 18. 05.2020
(3) E &P.D.GR No. GUV-12-2019-2195-I1-K dated 31.07.2020

PREAMBLE:

The Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission has pronounced new H P based
tariff w.e.f. 10-10-2000 vide their orders dated 10-10-2000 and 22-12-2000. The
same rate of tariff has been continued by the Hon. GERC in its tariff order dared 25-
06-2004. The State Government had decided that the agricultural consumers need to
be protected against any hike in the HP based tariff. The GERC vide its order dated
20-03-2004 had agreed to the State Government's proposal for applying the tariff as
decided by the Govt. of Gujarat for the compensation in tariff by way of payment of
subsidy to the erstwhile GEB, now GUVNL. Further Hon. GERC vide their order
dated 01/04/2013 have increased the rate of H.P tariff from Rs.175/- per H.P. per
month to Rs.200/- per H.P. per month w .e. f. 01-04-2013. Accordingly, State
Government has decided not to pass the said increase in tariff to the Agriculturists,
but to subsidize the same by the State Government. Further, during the year 2019,
The State Government has taken a policy decision and decided to apply uniform tariff
of Rs.665/HP/annum for unmetered AG Connection above 7.5 HP instead of present
‘recovery of Rs.807.50/HP/annum, and decided to provide additional subsidy for the
same. Accordingly, a Budget Provision of Rs.185145.00 Lakhs is made for granting
subsidy to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited under Revenue Head in the Budget
Estimates for the financial year 2020-21. The proposal for releasing grant of Rs.
313,48,93,000/- for the months of October to November, 2020 to GUVNL was under
consideration of the State Government.

RESOLUTION:

2. After careful consideration Govt. is now pleased to sanction and release an
amount of Rs.313,48,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Thirteen Crores Forty Eight
Lakhs Only) as ad hoc payment to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited for the month
~ of October to November, 2020.



3. The expenditure on this account shall be debited to - '

Demand No. 13 (Revenue)

Major Head 2801- Power -
Sub Major Head | 80- General

Minor Head 190 — Assistance to Public Sector and Other Undertakmgs

Sub Head (04) Subsidy to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited for

Compensation in GERC Agricultural Tariff.

Head Chargeable| 2801 80 190 04
Detailed Head 00
Object Head 3359

The expenditure shall be met from the grant sanctioned durmg the current financial
year 2020-21.

4, The amount of Rs. 313,48,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Thirteen Crores
Forty Eight Lakhs Ninety Three Thousand Only) shall be released in Cash to Gujarat
Urja Vikas Nigam Limited, Vadodara for the month of October-November, 2020. Thefy
expenditure shall be met from the grant sanctioned during the current financial year

2020-21.

A The Dy. Chief Electrical Inspector, Vadodara is authorized to present the bill in
the office of the Sr. Treasury Officer, Vadodara and to get an Account Payee Cheque
in favour of State Bank of India A/c GUVNL (A/c No. 10565 103714). On receipt of
the cheque and challan in respect of para 3 above, he shall forward the same to General
Manager (F & A), GUVNL, Vadodara.

This issues in pursuance of and with the concurrence of Finance Department
dated 29.09.2020 on this Department's file of even number.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat.

(Dipesh Raj)
Section Officer,
Energy and Petrochemicals Department.

To,

-The Accountant General Ahmedabad/Rajkot.

-The Secretary, GERC, Gift City Tower [, GIFT CITY, Gandhinagar.
-The GM (F&A), GUVNL, Vadodara.

-The Chief Electrical Inspector Udyog Bhavan, Gandhindgdr
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-The Dy. Chief Electrical Inspector, Vadodara.

-The Sr. Treasury Officer, Vadodara.

-Section Officer, K Branch, Finance Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
-Section Officer, “KH” Branch, Energy & Petrochemicals Dept. Gandhinagar.
-Select File
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——— ' Ltd. for Compensation in GERC
Agricultural Tariff during the year
2020-21-Cash release.

Government of Gujarat
Energy and Petrochemicals Department
- Resolution No. GUV-12-2019-2195-IV-K
Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.

Dated the & o
8.0, DEC 020

Read: (1) E & P.D. GR No. GUV—12-2019—2195-K dated 01.05.2020 according
administrative approval.
(2) E &P.D.GR No. GUV-12-2019-2195-1-K dated 18.05.2020
(3) E &P.D.GR No. GUV-12-2019-2195-1I-K dated 31.07.2020
(4) E &P.D.GR No. GUV-12-2019-2195-TI-K dated 03.10.2020

PREAMBLE:

The Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission has pronounced new H P based
tariff w.e.f. 10-10-2000 vide their orders dated 10-10-2000 and 22-12-2000. The
same rate of tariff has been continued by the Hon. GERC in its tariff order dared 25-
06-2004. The State Government had decided that the agricultural consumers need to
be protected against any hike in the HP based tariff. The GERC vide its order dated
20-03-2004 had agreed to the State Government's proposal for applying the tariff as
decided by the Govt. of Gujarat for the compensation in tariff by way of payment of
subsidy to the erstwhile GEB, now GUVNL. Further Hon. GERC vide their order
dated 01/04/2013 have increased the rate of H.P tariff from Rs.175/- per H.P. per
‘month to Rs.200/- per H.P. per month w .e. f. 01-04-2013. Accordingly, State
Government has decided not to pass the said increase in tariff to the Agriculturists,
but to subsidize the same by the State Government. Further, during the year 2019,
Theé State Government has taken a policy decision and decided to apply uniform tariff
of Rs.665/HP/annum for unmetered AG Connection above 7.5 HP instead of present
recovery of Rs.807.50/HP/annum, and decided to provide-additional subsidy for the
same. Accordingly, a Budget Provision of Rs.185145.00 Lakhs is made for granting
subsidy to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited under Revenue Head in the Budget
Estimates for the financial year 2020-21. The proposal for releasing grant ‘of Rs.
313,48,93,000/- for the months of December 2020 to January, 2021 to GUVNL was
under consideration of the State Government.

"RESOLUTION:

2 After careful consideration Govt. is now pleased to sanction and release an
amount of Rs.313,48,93,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Thirteen Crores Forty Eight |
Lakhs Ninety Three Thousand Only) as ad hoc payment to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam
Limited for the month of December 2020 to January, 2021.



3. 1he entire amount of Ks. 313,48,Y)5,0U0U/- (IKUPEES 11ICE 11U
Crores Forty Eight Lakhs Ninety Three Thousand Only) shall be adjusted a
Electricity Duty payable by, the Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Ltd. to theN
Government for the year 2020-21 and the same shall be credited to the follo
Budget Head ( Receipt ):

“ 0043-Taxes & Duties on Electricity

(101)-Taxes on Consumption & Sale of Electricity

(01)- Taxes on consumption & Sale of Electricity

under Bombay Electricity Duty Act,1958”

/

4. The expenditure on this account shall be debited to —

Demand No. 13 (Revenue) B

Major Head 2801- Power - B

Sub Major Head | 80- General

Minor Head 190 — Assistance to Public Sector and Other Undertakings

Sub Head (04) Subsidy to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited for

Compensation in GERC Agricultural Tariff.
Head Chargeable| 2801 80 190 04 e

A -
Detailed Head 00
Object Head 3355 , )
The expenditure shall be met from the grant sanctioned during the current financial
year 2020-21.
5. The Dy. Chief Electrical Inspector, Vadodara is authorized to present the bill in
- the office of the Sr. Treasury Officer, Vadodara and to get an Account Payee Cheque
in favour of State Bank of India A/c GUVNL (A/c No. 10565 103714). On receipt of
the cheque and challan in respect of para 3 above, he shall forward the same to General
Manager (F & A), GUVNL, Vadodara.
This issues in pursuance of and with the concurrence of Finance Department
dated 22/12/2020 on this Department's file of even number.
By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat. L

(Dipesh Raj)
Section Officer,
Energy and Petrochemicals Department.

Lo

-The Accountant General Ahmedabad/Rajkot.

-The Secretary, GERC, Gift City Tower I, GIFT CITY, Gandhinagar,

-The GM (F&A), GUVNL., Vadodara.

-The Chief Electrical Inspector, Udyog Bhavan, Gandhinagar.

-The Collector of Electricity Duty, Udyog Bhavan, Gandhinagar.

-The Dy. Chief Electrical Inspector, Vadodara.

-The Sr. Treasury Officer, Vadodara.

-Section Officer, K Branch, Finance Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.

-Section Officer, “KH™ Branch, Energy & Petrochemicals Dept. (sandhinagar.
-Select File




L Subsidy to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam
p— Ltd. for Compensation in GERC

Agricultural Tariff during the year
2020-21. \\

93)
Government of Gujarat
Energy and Petrochemicals Department
Resolution No. GUV-12-2019-2195-V-K
Sachivalaya, Gandgiggge}r_,
Dated the i MAR 2021
Read: (1) E & P.D. GR No. GUV-12-2019-2195-K dated 02.05.2020 according
administrative approval.
(2) E &P.D.GR No. GUV-12-2019-2195-1-K dated 18.05.2020
" (3 E &P.D.GR No. GUV-12-2019-2195-11-K dated 31.07.2020
(4) E &P.D.GR No. GUV-12-2019-2195-111-K dated 03.10.2020

(5) E & P.D. GR No. GUV-12-2019-2195-1V-K dated 30.12.2020

PREAMBLE:

The Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission has pronounced new H P based
tariff w.e.f. 10-10-2000 vide their orders dated 10-10-2000 and 22-12-2000. The
same rate of tariff has been continued by the Hon. GERC in its tariff order dared 25-
06-2004. The State Government had decided that the agricultural consumers need to
be protected against any hike in the HP based tariff. The GERC vide its order dated
20-03-2004 had agreed to the State Government's proposal for applying the tariff as
decided by the Govt. of Gujarat for the compensation in tariff by way of payment of
subsidy to the erstwhile GEB, now GUVNL. Further Hon. GERC vide their order
dated 01/04/2013 have increased the rate of H.P tariff from Rs.175/- per H.P. per
month to Rs.200/- per H.P. per month w .e. f. 01-04-2013. Accordingly, State
Government has decided not to pass the said increase in tariff to the Agriculturists,
but to subsidize the same by the State Government. Further, during the year 2019,
The State Government has taken a policy decision and decided to apply uniform tariff
of Rs.665/HP/annum for unmetered AG Connection above 7.5 HP instead of present
recovery of Rs.807.50/HP/annum, and decided to provide additional subsidy for the
same. Accordingly, a Budget Provision of Rs.185145.00 Lakhs is made for granting
subsidy to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited under Revenue Head in the Budget
Estimates for the financial year 2020-21. The State Government has decided to
increase the original budget estimates by Rs.33,25,00,000/- and kept Final provision
at Rs. 1884,70,00,000/- in the Revised Estimates for the year 2020-21.

The proposal for releasing grant of Rs.640,51,90,000 /- up to the months of
March, 2021 to GUVNL was under consideration of the State Government.

RESOLUTION:

2. After careful consideration Govt. is now pleased to sanction and release an
amount of Rs.640,51,90,000/- (Rupees Six Hundred Forty Crores Fifty One Lakhs
Ninety Thousand Only) as ad hoc payment to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited up
to the March, 2021. Out of the above amount, the State Government has decided to
adjust Rs.297,33,71,666/- against recovery of Electricity Duty payable by GUVNL to .
the State Government for the year 2020-21 and same shall be credited to the
following Budget Head (Receipt):



“ 0043 -Taxes & Duties on Electricity

(101)-Taxes on Consumption & Sale of Electricity

(01) - Taxes on consumption & Sale of Electricity
under Bombay Electricity Duty Act,1958”

3. The expenditure on this account shall be debited to -
Demand No. 13 (Revenue) - B
Major Head 2801- Power -
Sub Major Head | 80- General o -
Minor Head 190 — Assistance to Public Sector and Other Undertakings |
Sub Head (04) Subsidy to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited for

Compensation in GERC Agricultural Tariff,
Head Chargeable| 2801 80 190 04

Detailed Head 00

Object Head 3350 I

The expenditure shall be met from the grant sanctioned during the current financial
year 2020-21. _
®

4. The remaining amount of Rs.343,18,18,334/- (Rupees Three Hundred Forty Three
Crores Eighteen Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Four Only) shall be
released in Cash to Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited, Vadodara for the month of
Feb-March, 2021. The expenditure shall be met from the grant sanctioned during the
current financial year 2020-21.

5. The Dy. Chief Electrical Inspector, Vadodara is authorized to present the bill in
the office of the Sr. Treasury Officer, Vadodara and to get an Account Payee Cheque

in favour of State Bank of India A/c GUVNL (A/c No. 10565 103714). On receipt of

the cheque and challan in respect of para 2 above, he shall forward the same to General
Manager (F & A), GUVNL, Vadodara.

This issues in pursuance of and with the concurrence of Finance Department
dated 22/03/2021 on this Department's file of even number. ®

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat.

(Dipesh Raj) /
Section Officer,

Energy and Petrochemicals Department.
To,

-The Accountant General Ahmedabad/Rajkot.

-The Secretary, GERC, Gift City Tower [. GIFT CITY. Gandhinagar.

-The GM (F&A), GUVNL, Vadodara.

-The Chief Electrical Inspector, U dyog Bhavan, Gandhinagar.

-The Collector of Electricity Duty, Udyog Bhavan, Gandhinagar,

-The Dy. Chief Electrical Inspector, Vadodara.

-The Sr. Treasury Officer, Vadodara.

-Section Officer, K Branch, Finance Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.

-Section Officer, “KH” Branch, Energy & Petrochemicals Dept. Gandhinagar.
-Select File



